Shares in issue at the time of the Consideration Shares.

The maximum number of Shares that can be issued under the General Mandate is

181,032,800 Shares. As at the date of this announcement, no Share has been issued under

the General Mandate and the General Mandate has not been utilised. Accordingly, the

General Mandate is sufficient for the issue of the Consideration Shares and the issue of

– 9 –

the Consideration Shares is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval requirement. An

application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there will not be any other issue or

repurchase of Shares prior to the Completion) are set out as below:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon Completion

(assuming there will not be any

other issue or repurchase of Shares

prior to the Completion)

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

China Sunrise Paper Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 321,687,052 35.54% 321,687,052 31.51%

Wang Dongxing (Note 2) 18,425,500 2.04% 18,425,500 1.80%

Wang Changhai (Note 2) 3,840,000 0.42% 3,840,000 0.38%

Ci Xiaolei (Note 3) 929,000 0.10% 929,000 0.09%

Vendor A (Note 4) — — 8,481,173 0.83%

Vendor B (Note 4) — — 107,171,186 10.50%

Public Shareholders 560,282,448 61.90% 560,282,448 54.89%

Total 905,164,000 100.00% 1,020,816,359 100.00%

Notes:

1. As China Sunshine Paper Investments Limited (‘‘China Sunshine’’) owns the entire interest of China

Sunrise Paper Holdings Limited (‘‘China Sunrise’’), China Sunshine is deemed to be interested in the

321,687,052 Shares held by China Sunrise. A group of 18 individuals comprising Mr. Chen Xiaojun,

Mr. Guo Jianlin, Ms. Li Hua, Mr. Li Zhongzhu, Mr. Lu Yujie, Mr. Ma Aiping, Mr. Sang Ziqian, Mr.

Shi Weixin, Mr. Sun Qingtao, Mr. Wang Changhai, Mr. Wang Dongxing, Mr. Wang Feng, Mr. Wang

Yilong, Mr. Wang Yongqing, Ms. Wu Rong, Mr. Zhang Zengguo, Mr. Zheng Fasheng and Mr. Zuo

Xiwei (the ‘‘Controlling Shareholders Group’’) entered into an agreement on 16 June 2006 and as